

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

SATNAM DISTRIBUTORS LLC, D/B/A LION &
BEAR DISTRIBUTORS,
553 Winchester Road, Unit B,
Bensalem, PA 19020,

Plaintiff,

v.

COMMONWEALTH-ALTADIS, INC.,
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 1100,
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

COMMONWEALTH BRANDS, INC.
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 1100,
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

ALTADIS, U.S.A., INC.,
5900 N. Andrews Avenue, Suite 1100,
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33309

HAROLD LEVINSON ASSOCIATES, INC.,
21 Banfi Plaza,
Farmingdale, NY 11735

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 2:14-cv-06660-LFR

**DEFENDANTS COMMONWEALTH-ALTADIS, INC.'S, COMMONWEALTH
BRANDS, INC.'S, AND ALTADIS, U.S.A., INC.'S MEMORANDUM
OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST THE INDIVIDUAL COMMONWEALTH/ALTADIS DEFENDANTS.....	3
II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO ALLEGE A PROPER RELEVANT MARKET	5
A. The Complaint Improperly Alleges a Market Limited to the Products of a Single Manufacturer.....	5
B. The Complaint Improperly Alleges a Geographic Market Limited to Sales in a Single State.	8
III. COUNT I FAILS TO ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF THE ROBINSON-PATMAN ACT 9	
A. Count I Fails to Allege Facts Demonstrating Contemporary Sales of the Same Commodity at Different Prices	10
B. Count I Fails to Allege Facts Demonstrating Injury to Competition.....	13
IV. COUNTS V AND VI FAIL TO ALLEGE AN UNLAWFUL AGREEMENT	17
V. COUNT V ALSO FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE IT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE SPECIFIC INTENT	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Appalachian Enterprises, Inc. v. ePayment Solutions, Ltd.</i> , Civ. No. 01-11502, 2004 WL 2813121 (S.D.N.Y Dec.8, 2004).....	4
<i>Apple Inc., v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3
<i>Atalanta Trading Corp. v. FTC</i> , 258 F.2d 365 (2d Cir. 1958).....	10, 12
<i>Atl. Richfield Co., v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	15
<i>B-S Steel, Inc. v. Tex. Indus.</i> , 439 F.3d 653 (10th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.</i> , 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 20, 21, 23
<i>Big Apple BMW v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 1358 (3d Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	5, 7
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	5
<i>Burtch v. Milberg Factors, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	17

Crane & Shovel Sales Corp. v. Bucyrus-Erie Co.,
854 F.2d 802 (6th Cir. 1988) 21

Crossroads Cogeneration Corp. v. Orange & Rockland Utilities, Inc.,
159 F.3d 129 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 9, 10

Data Capture Solutions v. Symbol Techs.,
520 F. Supp. 2d 343 (D. Conn. 2007)..... 11

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services,
504 U.S. 451 (1992).....7

Erickson v. Pardus,
551 U.S. 89 (2007).....3

Feesers, Inc., v. Michael Foods, Inc.,
591 F.3d 191 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 10, 15, 16

Green Country Food Mkt. v. Bottling Grp.,
371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004)6

Harper Plastics, Inc. v. Amoco Chems. Corp.,
617 F.2d 468 (7th Cir. 1980) 11

Howard Hess Dental v. Denstply International,
602 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 21, 22, 23

*Kentucky Speedway, LLC v. National Ass’n of Stock Car Auto Racing,
Ltd.*,
588 F.3d 908 (6th Cir. 2009) 8, 20

L&L Oil Co., v. Murphy Oil Corp.,
674 F.2d 1113 (5th Cir. 1982) 11

M.C. Mfg., Inc. v. Texas Foundries, Inc.,
517 F.2d 1059 (5th Cir. 1975) 11

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986)..... 19

McCullough v. Zimmer, Inc.,
382 Fed. Appx. 225 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 20

Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv, Corp.,
465 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 2, 18, 20

Motive Parts Warehouse v. Facet Enters.,
774 F.2d 380 (10th Cir. 1985) 11

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods.,
615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010)6

In re Quarter Oats Co.,
66 F.T.C. 1131 (1964)..... 12

Queen City Pizza, Inc., v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.,
124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997)..... 2, 5, 6, 7

Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.,
156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 18, 19, 20

RSI Wholesale v. Rollex Corp.,
1993 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15839 (W.D. Mich.1993) 16

Smith v. Wetzel,
Civ. No. 14-88, 2015 WL 58839 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 5, 2015)4

Spectrum Sports v. McQuillan,
506 U.S. 447 (1993)..... 15

Tampa Elec. V. Nashville Coal Co.,
365 U.S. 320 (1961).....8

Toledo Mack Sales & Service, Inc. v. Mack Trucks, Inc.,
530 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

TruePosition, Inc., v. I.M. Ericsson Telephone Co.,
844 F. Supp. 2d 571 (E.D. Pa. 2012)..... 2, 17, 18, 19

Tunis Bros. Co., Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,
963 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 1, 6, 7, 18

United States v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours & Co.,
351 U.S. 377 (1956).....6

United States v. General Dynamics Corp.,
415 U.S. 486 (1974).....8

United States v. Philadelphia Nat’l Bank,
374 U.S. 321, 359 (1963).....8

Utah Foam Prods., Co. v. Upjohn Co.,
154 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 1998) 12

Volvo Trucks North America, Inc. v. Reeder-Simco GMC, Inc.,
546 U.S. 164 (2006)..... 9, 10, 14, 16

West Penn Allegheny Health System, Inc. v. UPMC,
627 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 17, 19

Statutes

Robinson-Patman Act. *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....3
